

Hearing Date: No hearing scheduled
Courtroom Number: No hearing scheduled
Location: No hearing scheduled

FILED
11/10/2021 8:31 PM
IRIS Y. MARTINEZ
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2020CH06208

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

RYAN STRASSBURGER, individually,
and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SIX FLAGS THEME PARKS INC., a
Texas corporation, SIX FLAGS
ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION, a
Delaware corporation, and GREAT
AMERICA LLC, d/b/a SIX FLAGS
GREAT AMERICA, an Illinois limited
liability company,

Defendants.

No. 2020CH06208

CLASS ACTION

15561048

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

FILED DATE: 11/10/2021 8:31 PM 2020CH06208

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

INTRODUCTION 1

I. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT 3

III. NOTICE WAS EFFECTIVE..... 4

CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT APPROVAL PROCESS 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED 7

 A. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief 8

 B. Defendants’ Ability To Pay Is A Neutral Factor 10

 C. Continued Litigation Is Likely To Be Complex, Lengthy, And Expensive..... 11

 D. The Positive Reaction To The Settlement Supports Final Approval..... 12

 E. The Settlement Was The Result Of Arms’-Length Negotiations Between The Parties After A Significant Exchange Of Information 13

 F. The Settlement Agreement Has Support Of Experienced Class Counsel 14

 G. The Parties Exchanged Information Sufficient To Assess The Adequacy Of The Settlement 15

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Carrao v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 118 Ill. App. 3d 417 (1st Dist. 1983).....	5, 6
<i>City of Chicago v. Korshak</i> , 206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990).....	passim
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5582251 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 22, 2015).....	11
<i>GMAC Mortg. Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton</i> , 236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992).....	passim
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co., No. 92 C</i> , 4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)	11
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Frontloading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016)	14
<i>Kitzes v. Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 872 N.E.2d 53 (Ill. Ct. App. 2007).....	14
<i>Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	13
<i>Miner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 87 Ill. 2d 7 (1981).....	5, 6
<i>Quick v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 404 Ill. App. 3d 277 (3rd Dist. 2010).....	6
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Sec. Pac. Fin. Servs. v. Jefferson</i> , 259 Ill. App. 3d 914 (1st Dist. 1994).....	5
<i>Shaun Foley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 150236 (2016)	11, 13, 14

STATUTES

735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-8034

735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-8017

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002).....6, 7, 13
